factors affecting all instruments traded in the market.

The Company manages market risk by ensuring it has a diversified portfolio of investments approved
by the BOD and in compliance with the guidelines of the IC. The funds are generally held in short
and medium-term instrument, ensuring good returns while minimizing market risk.

Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk based on notional amounts as at
December 31, 2023 and 2022 follows:

2023 2022
US

Dollar
Philippine

peso
US

Dollar
Philippine

peso
Cash in banks1 $506,137 P=28,024,806 $925,407 P=51,596,063
Premiums Receivable $283,874 15,718,103 – –

The exchange rates used are P=55.370 to US$1 in 2023 and P=55.755 to US$1 in 2022.

- 46 -

*SGVFS190001*

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s income before income tax and
equity.

Increase/Decrease in US
Dollar Exchange Rate

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

Effect on
Equity

2023 +6.08% P=2,658,441 1,993,831
-6.08% (P=2,658,441) (1,993,831)

2022 +6.20% P=3,197,576 2,238,303
-6.20% (P=3,197,576) (2,238,303)

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by minimizing the duration of its fixed rates financial
assets.

Price Risk
The Company’s price risk exposure at each reporting period date relates to financial assets and
liabilities whose values fluctuates as a result of changes in market price of financial assets at
FVOCI/AFS financial assets. However, changes in price risk affecting financial assets at FVOCI/AFS
financial assets do not have significant impact on the financial statements considering the